of the proceeds from the sale of the Over-Allotment Units and the private placement on the same day is included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on
Form 8-K.

A copy of the press release issued by the Company announcing the consummation of the sale of the Over-Allotment Units is included as Exhibit 99.2

to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.  Description
99.1  Pro Forma Balance Sheet
99.2  Press Release, dated June 28, 2018

 1

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

 THUNDER BRIDGE ACQUISITION, LTD.

 By: /s/ Gary A. Simanson
  Name: Gary A. Simanson
  Title: Chief Executive Officer

Dated: July 2, 2018

 2

Exhibit 99.1

THUNDER BRIDGE ACQUISITION, LTD.
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

  June 21,   Pro Forma
  2018   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  $ 1,171,169   $ 1,171,169
Prepaid expenses   33,200   33,200

Total current assets   1,204,369   1,204,369
Cash held in Trust Account   227,250,000   330,000 (a)
   33,000,000 (b)  260,580,000

Total assets  $ 228,454,369  $ 33,330,000   $ 261,784,369

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 30,217   $ 30,217
Total current liabilities   30,217   30,217

Deferred underwriting fee payable   7,875,000   1,815,000 (c)  9,690,000
Total Liabilities   7,905,217   1,815,000   9,720,217

Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption, 21,341,500 and 24,461,797 at redemption value   215,549,150   31,515,000 (e)  247,064,150

Shareholder’s Equity

Preferred shares, $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; none outstanding   -   -
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 1,158,500 and

1,338,203 shares issued and outstanding (excluding 21,341,500 and 24,461,797 shares
subject to possible redemption)   116   330 (b)  134

   (312) (e)
Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 6,468,750 and

6,450,000 shares issued and outstanding   647   (2) (d)  645
Additional paid in capital   5,004,584   330,000 (a)  5,004,568

   32,999,670 (b)
   (1,815,000) (c)
   2 (d)
   (31,514,688) (e)

Accumulated deficit   (5,345)   (5,345)
Total Shareholder’s Equity   5,000,002   -   5,000,002
  $ 228,454,369  $ 33,330,000   $ 261,784,369

THUNDER BRIDGE ACQUISITION, LTD.

NOTE TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 - CLOSING OF PARTIAL EXERCISE OF OVERALLOTMENT OPTION, ADDITIONAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT AND FORFEITED
SHARES

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet presents the Balance Sheet of the Company as of June 21, 2018, adjusted for the closing of the
underwriters’ partial exercise of its overallotment option and related transactions which occurred on June 28, 2018 as described below.

On June 28, 2018, the Company consummated the closing of the sale of 3,300,000 additional Units upon receiving notice of the underwriter’s election to